Crime/Condition Command INTERVIEW TELEPHONE VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAWS 017-17TH PRECINCT Date of This Report 07/19/2016 Unit Reporting Date of UF61 Complaint No. Date Case Assigned Case No. Follow-Up No. 2016 - 945 SQUAD 06/08/2016 2016-017-02069 06/09/2016 **Activity Time Activity Date** (INTERVIEW TELEPHONE) PHONE INTERVIEW - JOSEPH ALRICK 06/26/2016 19:30 Complainant's Name Apt No. Address REDACTED PIETREFESA, BERNADETTE Nickname/Alias/Middle Name Date of Birth Race Age **FEMALE** WHITE 05/05/1966 50 E-Mail Address **Business Telephone Cell Phone** Beeper# **Home Telephone** REDACTED Address Apt No. Person Interviewed Last Name, First M.I.

Details

Summary of Investigation:

Nickname/Alias/Middle Name

Position/Relationship

Home Telephone

1. On June 26, 2016, at approximately 1930 hrs I did receive a call from Joseph Alrick. Myself and Det Castro had visited his residence earlier n the afternoon.

Race

Cell Phone

Date of Birth

Beeper#

Age

E-Mail Address

2.I explained to Mr.Alrick that I was investigating an incident in which it appeared that his vehicle had been involved. I asked him if he was registered owner of white Chevrolet Yukon NY # GSV-8376. He stated that he was the owner of the vehicle. I then asked him if he was the exclusive driver of the auto. He again stated that he was. I then asked him if he had been driving the car on the morning of June 8,2016. He stated that he was and that he was the only driver of the vehicle. He stated that the car had been used by an old girlfriend from time to time in the past. However he stated that he had been the exclusive driver of the car for approx. the past two years.

3.I then asked him if he had been involved in any type of accident on 6/8/2016. He stated that he had not. He then stated that there is no damage to his car. I then explained that I believe that his car may have been in a collision with a pedestrian on 6/8/2016 at approx. 0530 hrs. He asked where and I stated in midtown. He stated that it was not possible that he was there at that time. He stated that he takes the FDR drive south 145 street to Brooklyn where he is employed. He also stated that he was pastor and that he would never lie.

4.He then stated that he would come down and speak with me in regards.

Business Telephone

5.A short time later I did receive a phone call from a person named Julie Clark. She stated that she was an attorney and that I would need to have her present for any more communication with her client.

6.Case is active.

Activity Address Locat NYC	Street 167 EAST 51 STRE			State NY	Zip 10022	Apt #	
Cross Street B AVENUE and LEXING	Intersection	Premise Type					
Reporting Officer:	Rank DT3	Name REDACTE	ED KOLENDA	Α	Tax Reg. REDA		Command 242-17 DET SQUAD
							SQUAD

GENERAL INVESTIGATION					Crime/Condition VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAWS				Command 017-17TH PRECINCT Date of This Report 09/28/2016				
Date of UF61 06/08/2016		nplaint No. Date Case Ass 6-017-02069 06/09/2016			signed	Case No. 2016 - 945 SQUAD			ng			Follow-Up No. 10	
				Addre REDA	ess ACTED						AptRE 3A ~ *		
Nickname/Alias/Middle Name													
Sex FEMALE		Race WHITE			Date of Birth 05/05/1966				Age 50				
Home Telephe	one	Business	Tele		Cell PI REDA				Beeper#				E-Mail Address
7 1001710 7 1001000 10011011		Street 167 EAST 51 STREET				City MANHATTAN		State NY	Zip 10022		Apt #		
Cross Street 3 AVENUE and LEXINGTON AVENUE				Inters	Intersection of						Premise Type		
Activity Date 08/31/2016							Actl 18:0	vlty Time					

Topic/Subject: NYPD LEGAL BUREAU

Summary of Investigation:

1. On August 31, 2016, at approximately 1800 I did contact the NYPD legal bureau in regards to this investigation. The purpose of the call was to ascertain if there was any probable cause to arrest the suspect Joseph Alrick in regards. 2.I did speak with Elizabeth Moehle of the unit in regards. She is a civilian attorney assigned to the legal bureau. I did go over the facts of the incident and subsequent investigation in regards. I explained that I had been given information by LMSI in regards to the unk. vehicle which had struck the victim. The owner of the possible vehicle was interviewed by me via telephone. An in person interview was attempted but the male Joseph Alrick was not at home when I did attempt to speak with him. I then stated that the video in my opinion was inconclusive. It depicted a similar vehicle however the plate was not readable. The suspect / registered owner Alrick did immediately retain counsel the same day after speaking with me. The victim can not make an identification and there are no known eyewitness accounts of the incident which include a description of the driver or the plate of the vehicle.

3.I was informed at that point that there is no PC against the registered owner of the vehicle. In order for that to occur the driver of the vehicle would have to admit to such. Or there would need to be some other witness to state and identify the driver and that they did in fact observe the male driving the vehicle. Either one or both of those elements must be present in order to effect an arrest.

4.In essence there is no legal right or authority to arrest Joseph Alrick in regads to this investigation.

5.Case is active.

Reporting Officer:	Rank DT3	Name REDACTED	KOLENDA	Tax Reg. No.	Command 242-17 DET SQUAD	
Reviewing Supervisor:		Date Reviewed 09/29/2016	Date of Next Review	Name REDAC BEACK	Supv. Tax No. REDA	